

Pundibari PS Case-39/2020 (Reg. No.-04/2020)
CNR No: WBCB09-000007-2020
J.O. Code – WB01505

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 43

Date: 30.07.2025

Record is put-up today.

The charge sheet accused number 30 voluntarily surrendered before this Board today.

It appears that at the time of filing charge sheet the accused was absconding. At the time of record was received from the Ld. C.J.M, Cooch Behar there was no mentioned of this accused.

Ld. Advocate for charge sheet accused number 30 produce documents to show that the accused was minor at the time of this offence.

Perused the documents, it appears that the date of birth of the accused is 21.01.2004 and the date of offence was 20.01.2020 i.e. he was 15 years 11 months and 30 days old at the time of commission of this offence.

Hence, he was a Child in Conflict with Law as per this act. Therefore, he should be tried by this Board.

Hence the fresh file is opened for trying the CCL by this Board.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are also present.

Zimmaradar/father of the CCL No namely Dilip Das is present before this Board today.

Ld. Advocate files a bail petition by his guardian/father on behalf of the CCL and submits before the Board that there is no bail application filed in respect of the CCL before the Hon'ble Apex Court nor there is any rejection of bail application in respect of the CCL by the Hon'ble Apex Court. Thus the Ld. Advocate for the CCL prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Heard submission of Ld. Advocate for the CCL as well as the Ld. PP-in-charge.

We have scrutinized the record and considered all submissions.

Considering all aspects and voluntariness of the CCL, we are of view that the safety, security & welfare of above mentioned CCL shall be ensured if he is placed in the protective custody of his father/guardian.

As such bail prayer of the CCL stands allowed.

Father/guardian of aboved mentioned CCL is declared fit person and the custody of CCL is entrusted upon him, if not wanted any other case.

Father of the CCL shall furnish guardian bond of Rs. 1000/- upon condition to ensure safety and welfare of the CCL at all times; ensure not to make any association with bad character persons or para people.

If on bail, fix **19-08-2025** for appearance of the CCL, Copy Supply and Plea.

D/C

Later:

Father of the CCL namely Dilip Das furnished bail bond of Rs. 1000/- on behalf of the CCL which is found fit, correct and accepted.

Release the CCL at once if not wanted any other case.

Issue release order at once.

To date.

D/C

**Sd/-
(Smt. Ananya DasGupta)
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar**

**Sd/-
(Smt. Runa Ganguly)
Board Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar**

**Sd/-
(Sri. Kamallesh Ch. Biswas)
Board Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar**

**Sd/-
(Smt. Ananya DasGupta)
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar**